
The Board of Supervisors met on 2/16/21 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Members present: 

Lisa Heddens, Latifah Faisal, and Linda Murken, with Heddens presiding.  (all audio of meetings available at 

storycountyiowa.gov).  Heddens noted due to recommendations for social distancing in order to help slow the spread of 

the COVID-19 virus and limited space, the meeting will be provided via Zoom originating from the Story County 

Administration Building. 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Faisal moved, Murken seconded adopting the agenda as presented.  Motion carried 

unanimously (MCU) on a roll call vote. 
UPDATES ON COVID-19:  Heddens reported on the most recent caseload numbers for Iowa and Story County. 
LEGAL AID:  Carin Forbes, Executive Director, thanked the Board for its strong support; she highlighted items from 

the submitted written report. 
MINUTES:  2/9/21 Minutes – Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval of minutes as presented.  Roll call vote.  

(MCU) 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) active, effective 2/16/21, in a)Auditor's Office for Russell Cruse @ $15.00/hr; Randy 

Markley @ $15.00/hr; 2) pay adjustment, effective 2/14/21, in a) Information Technology for Joel Ahrens @ $32.50/hr; 

b) Recorder's Office for Sandra Fitzgerald @ $20.21/hr; effective 2/28/21, in a) Attorney's Office for Theron Christensen 

@ $2,622.80/bw; Joseph Nehring @ $2,747.69/bw; b) Community Services for Wendy Schmitz @ $20.52/hr; c) Sheriff's 

Office for Karissa Hendrick @ $2,449.60/bw; d) Secondary Roads for Charlie Carsrud @ $33.40/hr.  Faisal moved, 

Murken seconded the approval of Personnel Actions as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
CLAIMS:  2/18/21 Claims of $517,124.02 (run date 2/11/21, 32 pages, on file in the Auditor's Office) and authorize the 

Auditor to issue checks in payments of these claims and payment requests from Central Iowa Drug Task Force 

($1,752.19), BooSt School Ready ($28,906.53), BooSt Early Childhood ($6,959.35), Emergency Management ($685.55), 

E911 surcharge ($804.71), County Assessor ($8,164.62), Ames City Assessor ($16,815.71), and Central Iowa Community 

Services ($153,472.77).  Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval of Claims as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
Faisal moved, Murken seconded the approval of Consent Agenda as presented. 

1. Purchase Agreement for 2021 Ford F250 through State of Iowa bid from Charles Gabus Ford for $27,974.00  

2. Purchase Agreement for 2021 Ford F250 through State Of Iowa bid from Charles Gabus Ford $25,644.00 

3. Bird Friendly County Flag Placement at Administration Building 

4. Iowa Department of Transportation Reimbursement Request for Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) 

Grant for paving of the Praeri Rail Trail in Zearing 

5. Boyd Brodie, Key Cooperative, Zoning Permit Application and Site Development Plan 

6. Resolution #21-59 Award of Bid for Projects L-WAR6--73-85 And L-NA18--73-85 and that the Chair be 

authorized to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board 

7. Resolution #21-60 Award Of Bid For Projects L-H3--73-85 And L-COL32--73-85 and that the Chair be 

authorized to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board 

8. Resolution #21-61 Award Of Bid For Project L-LAF13--73-85 and that the Chair be authorized to sign the 

contract documents on behalf of the Board 

9. Resolution #21-62 Award Of Bid For Project LFM-E18--7X-85 and that the Chair be authorized to sign the 

contract documents on behalf of the Board 

10. Utility Permits:  #21-5391, #21-5392 

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

SENDING MAXIMUM PROPERTY TAX RESOLUTION TO PUBLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING OF 3/9/21:  

Lisa Markley, Assistant Auditor, reported on the required budget process.  Discussion took place.  Murken moved, 

Faisal seconded the approval of Sending Maximum Property Tax Resolution to Publication for the Public Hearing on 

3/9/21.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
STORY COUNTY COMPENSATION BOARD RECOMMENDATION FOR FY22 ELECTED OFFICIALS 

SALARIES:  Heddens reported on the Compensation Board’s recommendation.  Murken provided additional detail on 

the recommendation as well as comparison data.  She stated she understands the intention of the recommendation but 

believes the recommended increases are too great.  Murken moved to lower the recommended increases by 75% which 

would be a 0.75% increase for Supervisors, a 1.33% increase for the Attorney, a 1.25% increase for the Sheriff, and a 

5.35% increase for the Auditor, the Treasurer, and the Recorder.  Faisal seconded the motion for discussion.  Faisal 

stated lowering the proposed increase by 50% would be a better option, keeping the salaries for the Auditor, Treasurer 

and Recorder competitive and requiring less of a correction in future years.  Heddens reported on history of elected 

official salaries; 21.4% is a large increase, and lowering it by 50% is more in line with her thinking.  Discussion took 

place.  Murken clarified the compensations board and guidelines within Code of Iowa.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT WORK PROGRAM ITEM TO ESTABLISH FEES POLICY FOR COUNTY 

DEPARTMENTS AND PUBLIC ENTITIES:  Amelia Schoeneman, Planning and Development (P&D) Director, 

reported on work program items.  Emily Rizvic, P&D Intern, reported on survey responses.  Schoeneman reviewed the 

recommendations.  Faisal moved, Murken seconded the approval of Waiver of Planning and Development Department 

fees when the applicant applying is a Story County department; and Waiver of Planning and Development Department 

zoning permit fees and charging the base fee of $30.00 for all other public entities (cities, school districts, state and 

federal government agencies).  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
RESOLUTION #21-52, INDIAN CREEK FARMS RESIDENTIAL PARCEL SUBDIVISION:  Marcus Amman, County 

Planner, reported on applicant, property, location, acres, surrounding land uses, proposed use, and relevant regulations.  

No public comments were received.  Amman listed possible alternatives.  Discussion took place.  Murken moved, Faisal 

seconded the approval of Resolution #21-52, Indian Creek Farms Residential Parcel Subdivision as presented.  Roll call 

vote.  (MCU) 
ANALYSIS OF SOCIAL SERVICES EVALUATION TEAM (ASSET) FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 

STORY COUNTY FUNDING FOR FY22:  Sandra King, Director of External Operations and County Services, 

reported on funding, and recommendation.  Discussion took place. Faisal moved, Murken seconded the approval of 

FY22 Funding Recommendations, including sequestered and un-allocated funds, as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 



REQUEST FOR CHANGES TO THE STORY COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER:  Anna Henderson, Animal Control 

Director, reported changes are needed to comply with State changes.  Proper compliance requires changes to flooring, 

kennels, and fencing.  Henderson received quotes. She requested approval of Shore-Line’s quote; needed funding was 

addressed in the most recent budget amendment.  Discussion took place.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval 

of the quote from Shore-Line, totaling $66,780.00, as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

INTEGRATED ROADSIDE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT (IRVM):  Joe Kooiker, Weed Commissioner, reported 

on winter work, interviewing seasonal staff for the summer, website update, strategic plan, promotion of buffer strips, 

contract tree and brush spraying, completed drainage ditch work, and miscellaneous items. 
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 

SUPERVISORS:  All Board members reported on various items.   
Murken moved, Faisal seconded to adjourn at 11:21 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
 


























































































































































































































